

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,
Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Vermont**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

RICHARD I. RUBIN
RUBIN, KIDNEY, MYER
& DEWOLFE
237 North Main Street
Barre, Vermont 05641
(802) 479-2514

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
SCOTT K. ATTAWAY
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

August 7, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. FDA Regulation of Phenergan.....	9
C. Ms. Levine’s Injury	14
D. Proceedings Below	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	25
I. CONGRESS’S LONG ACCEPTANCE OF STATE-LAW FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS AGAINST DRUG MANUFAC- TURERS DECISIVELY UNDERMINES WYETH’S IMPLIED PREEMPTION ARGUMENT	26
A. In The FDCA And Its Amendments, Congress Expressed No Intent To Preempt State-Law Failure-To-Warn Claims Against Drug Manufacturers	27
B. The Statutory History Supports A Presumption Against Preemption.....	29
II. IT IS NOT IMPOSSIBLE FOR WYETH TO COMPLY WITH FEDERAL LAW AND THE STATE-COURT JUDGMENT.....	31

A. The FDCA Did Not Compel The Specific Warning Found Inadequate In This Case And Permits Drug Manufacturers To Strengthen Warnings	32
B. FDA Regulations Encourage And Permit Changes In Labeling To Increase Safety	36
C. Wyeth Can Comply With The Vermont Judgment Without Changing Its Label	43
III. THE VERMONT JUDGMENT POSES NO OBSTACLE TO THE FEDERAL REGIME.....	45
A. Vermont Law Complements The Federal Regime	45
B. Wyeth’s Obstacle-Preemption Arguments Have No Merit	50
C. FDA’s Inconsistent Position Is Entitled To No Weight.....	55
CONCLUSION.....	57
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	28
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	39
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	26, 27, 30, 34, 43, 45, 46, 55
<i>Bextra and Celebrex Mktg. Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , No. M:05-1699 CRB, 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....	55
<i>Blood Balm Co. v. Cooper</i> , 10 S.E. 118 (Ga. 1889).....	3
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	28
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	30, 44
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	31
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	39
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	25
<i>Dithiocarbamate Task Force v. EPA</i> , 98 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40

<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	25, 34
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	28
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	46
<i>Fina Oil & Chem. Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	40
<i>Fisher v. Golladay</i> , 38 Mo. App. 531, 1889 WL 174 (1889)	3
<i>Fleet v. Hollenkemp</i> , 52 Ky. 219, 1852 WL 1716 (1852)	3
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	31
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	26
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	44, 53
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	55
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	43, 44
<i>Halloran v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 280 N.Y.S. 58 (App. Div. 1935).....	3
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	30
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	29
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	4, 46
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996).....	33

<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974)	6, 13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	21, 27, 30, 45, 46, 53, 55
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	52
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	29
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	39
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	52
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	25
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982)	34
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	1, 6, 7, 27, 44, 45, 47, 53, 55
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1970 (2008)	52
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	40
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	27, 44
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	24, 55
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	25, 43, 53
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852)	3
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 1:04- cv-1748-DFH-WTL (S.D. Ind. July 18, 2008)	55

<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943)	4
<i>United States v. Hoyts Cinemas Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 558 (1st Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	30
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	55
<i>Werner v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 848 (4th Cir. 1980).....	8

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i>	40
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87- 781, 76 Stat. 780.....	5, 6
§ 104(b), 76 Stat. 784.....	6
§ 202, 76 Stat. 793	6, 54
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, ch. 675, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) (codified as amended at 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>).....	1
§ 301(a)-(c), 52 Stat. 1042.....	4
§§ 501-502, 52 Stat. 1049-51	4
§ 505, 52 Stat. 1052-53.....	4
§ 505(c), 52 Stat. 1052	6
21 U.S.C. § 321(p) (1952)	5
21 U.S.C. § 321(p)(1)	35, 36
21 U.S.C. § 331(a).....	4, 7, 9, 26, 33

21 U.S.C. § 331(b).....	4, 7
21 U.S.C. § 331(c)	4, 7
21 U.S.C. § 331(d).....	35
21 U.S.C. § 332	9, 33
21 U.S.C. § 333(a).....	9, 33
21 U.S.C. § 334(a).....	9, 33
21 U.S.C. § 334(b).....	9, 33
21 U.S.C. § 351	4
21 U.S.C. § 352	4, 33
21 U.S.C. § 352(a).....	7, 26, 33
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)	2, 7, 26, 27, 33, 45, 51
21 U.S.C. § 355	33, 35
21 U.S.C. § 355(a) (1952).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(a).....	35, 36
21 U.S.C. § 355(b) (1952).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(c) (1952)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(d) (1952).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(e) (1952).....	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(e)	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(h) (1952)	5
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(A).....	41
21 U.S.C. § 355(o)(4)(I)	38
21 U.S.C. § 355-1(b)(3)(A)	41
21 U.S.C. § 356c(b)(3)	28

21 U.S.C. § 379r(a)-(d).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 379r(e).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 393(b)(2)(B).....	46
Food and Drug Administration Amendments	
Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat.	
823.....	9, 38, 41
§ 901(a):	
121 Stat. 924	41
121 Stat. 924-26	9
121 Stat. 925-26	38
§ 901(b), 121 Stat. 927-28.....	41
Food and Drug Administration Modernization	
Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-115, 111 Stat.	
2296.....	28
§ 131, 111 Stat. 2332	28
§ 412(a):	
111 Stat. 2373-75	28
111 Stat. 2375	28
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L.	
No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539	27, 56
21 U.S.C. § 360g(a)(4).....	5, 54
15 U.S.C. § 1392(b) (1982)	54
21 C.F.R.:	
§ 1.110(d) (1955)	7
§ 130.9(d)(1) (1965).....	7
§ 130.9(e) (1965).....	7
§ 201.80(e)	8, 37, 46, 48, 51

§ 310.3(h)(5)	36
§ 314.70(c)	20
§ 314.70(c)(6).....	7, 8, 22, 32, 37
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	7, 38
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C)	7, 38
§ 314.80	37
§ 314.80(b).....	48

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Citizens Advisory Committee on the Food and Drug Administration, Report to the Secre- tary of Health, Education and Welfare, H.R. Doc. No. 84-227 (1955).....	49
<i>FDA's Drug Approval Process: Up to the Challenge?: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	8
<i>Food, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearings on S. 1944 Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 73d Cong. (1933).....</i>	4
H.R. 6110, 73d Cong. (1933).....	4
H.R. 956, 104th Cong. (1995)	28, 29
H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139 (1938)	4
S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2884	6
S. Rep. No. 105-43 (1997)	28

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

FDA Science Board, <i>Report of the Subcommittee on Science and Technology: FDA Science and Mission at Risk</i> (Nov. 2007), available at http://www.fda.gov/ohrms/dockets/AC/07/briefing/2007-4329b_02_01_FDA%20Report%20on%20Science%20and%20Technology.pdf	49
30 Fed. Reg. 993 (1965)	7
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (1979)	8, 12, 13, 51
47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (1982)	42
50 Fed. Reg. 7452 (1985)	42
59 Fed. Reg. 3944 (1994)	56
63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (1998)	45, 56
65 Fed. Reg. 81,082 (2000)	56
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (2006)	52
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (2008)	40
Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2007), http://www.nap.edu/catalog.php?record_id=11750	48, 50
Letter from Stephen Mason, FDA, to Hon. Henry Waxman (Mar. 7, 2008) (FDA Docket No. 2008N-0021).....	35
Message on Returning Without Approval to the House of Representatives the Common Sense Product Liability Legal Reform Act of 1996, 32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 780 (May 2, 1996)	29

- U.S. General Accounting Office, Report to the Chairman, Subcomm. on Human Resources and Intergovernmental Relations, Comm. on Government Operations, House of Representatives, *FDA Drug Review: Post-approval Risks 1976-85* (Apr. 1990), available at <http://archive.gao.gov/d24t8/141456.pdf>..... 48
- U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, *Drug Safety: Improvement Needed in FDA's Postmarket Decision-making and Oversight Process* (Mar. 2006), available at <http://www.gao.gov/cgi-bin/getrpt?GAO-06-402>..... 9, 50

OTHER MATERIALS

- Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.*, 531 U.S. 341 (2001) (No. 98-1768), available at <http://www.usdoj.gov/osg/briefs/2000/3mer/1ami/1998-1768.mer.ami.pdf>..... 30
- Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Defendants-Appellees, *Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.*, 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) (No. 06-3107)..... 34
- Janet Fairchild, Annotation, *Liability of Manufacturer or Seller for Injury or Death Allegedly Caused by Failure To Warn Regarding the Danger in Use of Vaccine or Prescription Drug*, 94 A.L.R.3d 748 (1979)..... 6
- Peter Barton Hutt et al., *Food and Drug Law* (3d ed. 2007)..... 3, 12

W. Page Keeton, <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	6
Karen E. Lasser et al., <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 J.A.M.A. 2215 (May 1, 2002)	41
2 James T. O'Reilly, <i>Food and Drug Administration</i> (3d ed. 2007)	56
Margaret Jane Porter, <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug L.J. 7 (1997).....	56
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965).....	4
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability</i> (1998)	29, 45, 47
